SB0161/502316/1

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 161 (Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, after "circumstances;" insert "<u>repealing a certain provision</u> <u>authorizing the forfeiture of certain money or weapons relating to possession of a</u> <u>controlled dangerous substance</u>;"; and strike beginning with "<u>authorizing</u>" in line 20 down through "<u>Fund</u>;" in line 24.

On page 2, in line 4, strike "<u>that includes certain information</u>"; in line 7, after "<u>agency</u>;" insert "<u>prohibiting the construction of a certain provision of law in a certain manner</u>;"; strike beginning with "<u>providing</u>" in line 10 down through "<u>sealed</u>;" in line 14; and strike in their entirety lines 42 through 46, inclusive.

On page 3, in line 19, strike "<u>12-304.1, 12-313,</u>" and substitute "<u>12-313</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 3 and 4, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 31 on page 3 through line 15 on page 4, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, in line 1, strike "money <u>[of more than \$300]</u> or"; and in line 3, strike "dispensing, or possession" and substitute "<u>OR DISPENSING</u>".

On page 7, in line 30, strike "THAT INCLUDES PROOF OF OWNERSHIP,".

On page 8, in line 26, strike "THAT INCLUDES PROOF OF OWNERSHIP".

On page 9, in line 5, strike "<u>OR</u>"; after line 5, insert:

(Over)

SB0161/502316/1 House Judiciary Committee Amendments to SB 161 Page 2 of 2

"(III) THE SEIZING AUTHORITY DOES HAVE CUSTODY OF THE PROPERTY AND WILL RETAIN IT FOR EVIDENTIARY PURPOSES UNTIL AFTER THE CONCLUSION OF A CRIMINAL CASE; OR";

and in line 6, strike "(III)" and substitute "(IV)".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 10, strike beginning with "<u>THIS</u>" in line 17 down through "<u>(B)</u>" in line 23; in line 27, after "<u>forfeiture</u>;" insert "<u>OR</u>"; and strike beginning with "<u>A</u>" in line 28 down through "<u>OR</u>" in line 30.

On page 11, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 3, inclusive, and substitute "THE PROPERTY IS CASH OF AT LEAST \$50,000.

(B) SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION, NOTHING IN THIS SECTION MAY BE CONSTRUED TO LIMIT THE FEDERAL CONCURRENT JURISDICTION OVER SEIZED PROPERTY.";

and in line 6, strike "AND § 12-304.1 OF THIS SUBTITLE".

On pages 11 and 12, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 29 on page 11 through line 25 on page 12, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 15, in line 16, strike "<u>AND</u>"; after line 16, insert:

"(8) <u>THE RACE AND GENDER OF THE PERSON OR PERSONS FROM</u> WHOM THE PROPERTY WAS SEIZED, IF KNOWN; AND";

and in line 17, strike "<u>(8)</u>" and substitute "<u>(9)</u>".